






































































































































































































































































1

Greer, Leslie

From: Lazarus, Steven
Sent: Friday, April 04, 2014 3:25 PM
To: Greer, Leslie
Cc: Riggott, Kaila; Martone, Kim
Subject: FW: Saint Mary's Hospital CON Application to Relocate MRI 
Attachments: SMH_CON_Application_to_Relocate_Chase_Parkway_MRI-3_3.11.14.docx; 

Chris_Revised_Copy_of_$100k_MRI_CON_financialworksheetsiii_3_28_14-5-2.xls

Leslie, 
 
Please include the forwarded email into the original record. 
 
Thank you! 
 
Steve 
 
 

Steven W. Lazarus 
Associate Health Care Analyst 
Division of Office of Health Care Access 
Connecticut Department of Public Health 
410 Capitol Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06134 
Phone: 860‐418‐7012 
Fax:        860‐418‐7053 
 
From: klg1@aol.com [mailto:klg1@aol.com]  
Sent: Friday, April 04, 2014 2:56 PM 
To: Martone, Kim; Lazarus, Steven 
Subject: Saint Mary's Hospital CON Application to Relocate MRI  
 
Kim and Steven,  
 
            Attached you should find the core application and financial attachments for Saint Mary's Hospital's CON 
application to relocate the MRI from Chase Parkway to the hospital, which will have the effect of terminating MRI services 
at Saint Mary's Medical Center.  The Center on Chase Parkway will close (creating some savings) because they are only 
providing MRI services now at that location. 
 
            The application had a pdf-format CD included.  If you need the Word version on a CD, please let me know and I 
will get that to you ASAP. 
 
Thank you, 
Pat Gerner 
 
The Law Office of Patricia A. Gerner, LLC 
240 Ramstein Road 
P.O. Box 209 
New Hartford, CT 06057 
Phone: (860) 794-1907 
Fax: (860) 489-9380 
Email: klg1@aol.com 



 
 

 
State of Connecticut 

Office of Health Care Access 
Certificate of Need Application 

 
Docket Number:     
 
Applicant:   Saint Mary’s Health System, Inc. d/b/a Saint Mary’s Medical 

Imaging Center (formerly Saint Mary’s Partners, Inc.) 
 
Contact Person: Michael A. Novak, MBA, MSM, FACHE   
 
Contact Person’s    
Title:   Vice President of Operations and Ancillary Care 
 
Contact Person’s 
Address:  56 Franklin Street, Waterbury, CT  06706 
 
Contact Person’s  
Phone Number: (860) 709-3508 
 
Contact Person’s  
Fax Number: (860) 709-3238 
 
Contact Person’s  
Email Address: MNovak@Stmh.org 
 
Project Town: Waterbury  
 
Project Name:         Relocation of MRI services from Saint Mary’s 

 Medical Imaging Center to Saint Mary’s Hospital 
 
Statute Reference: Section 19a-638, C.G.S. 
 
Estimated Total 
Capital Expenditure: $0  
  



1. Project Description: Service Relocation 
 
a. For each of the Applicant’s programs, identify the location, population served, 

hours of operation, and whether the program is proposed for termination. 
 

Response:  Saint Mary’s Medical Imaging Center (“the Center”) is located at 475 Chase 
Parkway in Waterbury, CT.  It was originally developed to accommodate the excess 
number of MRI scans that could not be handled in the space available at Saint Mary’s 
Hospital and has operated as a Department of Saint Mary’s Hospital for the last seven 
years.  It is open Monday through Friday between the hours of 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M.   
The Center serves residents of the following towns:  Waterbury, Naugatuck, Wolcott, 
Prospect, Watertown, Cheshire and Middlebury.  The Applicant is proposing to relocate 
the MRI to Saint Mary’s Hospital located at 56 Franklin St. in Waterbury, which is 
approximately  1.9  miles away (4 minutes of driving time).1  The patients now utilizing 
the MRI at the Saint Mary’s location on Chase Parkway will be able to access the MRI at 
the Hospital 7 days a week, 24 hours a day on an emergency basis, and during the week 
on a scheduled basis, as is done currently.  Since all of the towns which were in the 
service area for the Chase Parkway location are included in the service area for the 
hospital, the relocation of the MRI service should have minimal (if any) impact on 
patients. 
 
On January 30, 2014, OHCA issued a Determination Letter (Report No. 14-31890-DTR) 
allowing NVMR to move the MRI being utilized by the Naugatuck Valley Radiology 
Associates, P.C. (“NVRA”) and Saint Mary’s Hospital (“SMH”) from its current location 
in the Hospital to a location in Waterbury at 1389 West Main Street.2  This will allow 
outpatient scanning at a location other than the Hospital, which will be run jointly by the 
Hospital and its partner, Naugatuck Valley Radiology Associates (“NVRA”).  This 
effectively leaves the Hospital without the MRI scanner it needs for its patients.  By 
relocating the Chase Parkway MRI service (which is already a department of the 
Hospital), the Hospital will once again have MRI services on site for its inpatients, 
emergency patients and those patients who need to be in a hospital for imaging services 
due to their medical status.  Saint Mary’s Hospital will no longer offer MRI services at its 
Center on Chase Parkway.  This application seeks to terminate the Chase Parkway 
facility as an imaging center for MRI scanning, while relocating the MRI back to the 
Hospital where there will be room when the existing Hospital scanner moves down the 
street to an outpatient location. 

 
b. Describe the history of the services proposed for termination, including when they 

were begun and whether CON authorization was received. 
 

Response: The Center’s MRI service was approved by OHCA and a CON was granted 
on June 22, 2006 in OHCA Docket No. 05-30580.  The CON was later modified so that 

                                                 
1 See Exhibit A, Yahoo Driving Map and Directions. 
2  NVMRI is a partnership between Naugatuck Valley Radiology Associates, P.C. and 
Saint Mary’s Hospital.  The Determination Letter from OHCA is attached as Exhibit B. 



the service could be operated as a department of Saint Mary’s Hospital in OHCA Docket 
No. 07-30580-MDF.  See Exhibit C for both OHCA decisions. 
 

c. Explain in detail the Applicant’s rationale for this termination of services, and the 
process undertaken by the Applicant in making the decision to terminate. 
 

Response:  The rationale is in response to the conclusion of a partnership agreement 
which Saint Mary’s Hospital has had with its radiologists for the last 25 years.  The 
Hospital and NVRA combined resources to create  NVMRI approximately 25 years ago.  
As the partnership is winding down and a new partnership agreement is being negotiated, 
both parties are anxious to upgrade the equipment that is now in use.  The existing MRI 
at the Hospital at 56 Franklin Street will be moved by NVMRI to 1389 West Main Street 
in Waterbury. This location is in close proximity to the Hospital (the distance is 
approximately 1.9 miles).  It has been determined by OHCA that this is allowed without a 
CON application, and will take place in approximately six months, once the new site is 
prepared for the MRI. 
  
Both the Hospital and NVMRI currently have CON authorization to own and operate two 
(2) MRI scanners associated with the Hospital.  With the existing MRI at the Hospital 
moving out of the Hospital to 1389 West Main Street in approximately six (6) months3, 
the Hospital needs to move its existing MRI from Chase Parkway to the Hospital for MRI 
scanning that will be required for inpatients as well as for emergency department patients, 
and those patients who require a hospital setting for scanning due to health issues.  This 
will terminate the provision of MRI services at the Imaging Center on Chase Parkway, 
but will relocate the service back to the Hospital.  The reason Saint Mary’s Hospital 
opened the Chase Parkway MRI to perform MRI scanning was because the Hospital did 
not have enough room for the volume of scans being performed.  In 2005, when the 
Chase Parkway facility was approved, there were 8,812 MRI scans being performed on 
one MRI scanner.4  Now that NVRA has been allowed to move the Hospital’s MRI to a 
location outside of the Hospital, the Saint Mary’s Hospital needs the existing MRI at 
Chase Parkway back on the Hospital campus.  
 

d. Did the proposed termination require the vote of the Board of Directors of the 
Applicant? If so, provide copy of the minutes (excerpted for other unrelated 
material) for the meeting(s) the proposed termination was discussed and voted. 
 

Response:  The termination and relocation of the service did not require a vote of the 
Board of Directors of the Hospital. 
 

                                                 
3  See OHCA Determination Letter to NVRA in Report No. 14-31890-DTR, attached as 
Exhibit B.       
4  See OHCA Docket No. 05-30580-CON, the Final Decision cites to volumes provided 
by the Applicant on page 3, No. 8, including the volume of MRIs in 2005 as 8,812.  The 
decision is included in Exhibit C. 



e. Explain why there is a clear public need for the proposal. Provide evidence that 
demonstrates this need. 

 
Response:  Once the MRI which has been at the Hospital for the past 25 years is moved 
to 1389 West Main Street in Waterbury, the Hospital will be without an MRI.  Saint 
Mary’s Hospital is an acute care, not-for-profit, community teaching hospital. In FY2013, 
there were 91,580 patient discharges.5   Saint Mary’s Hospital runs the fifth largest 
emergency department in the State of Connecticut.  The MRI service has always been 
available 24 hours a day 7 days a week for emergencies – either for inpatients needing 
MRI imaging, or emergency patients brought in on any day, at any time.  While NVMRI 
will handle the routine MRI outpatient scanning, it would be dangerous for a hospital the 
size of Saint Mary’s to be left without MRI scanning capability.  As with NVMRI, after 
relocation is approved, the Hospital plans to upgrade the equipment now used at the 
Center.  If this CON is approved, the Hospital will complete a CON notification form and 
file it with OHCA when it does replace the previously authorized MRI scanner.  

 
 
2. Termination’s Impact on Patients and Provider Community 
 

a. List all existing providers (name, address, services provided, hours and days of 
operation, and current utilization) of the services proposed for termination in the 
towns served by the Applicant, and in nearby towns. 

 
Response:  The following facilities provide MRI service in the greater Waterbury area: 
 
Name Address Hours & Days of Operation Scans Per Year 
Saint Mary’s Hospital 56 Franklin St. 6:30 AM – 10:30 PM  Mon.-Fri. 

7:30 AM – 4 PM Sat. 
6,063 FY2013 

Greater Waterbury 
Imaging Center, L.P. 

68 Robbins St. 6:30 AM – 10:30 PM Mon.-Fri. 
6:30 AM-8:30 PM Sat. 
On-call Sunday 

Unknown 

Diagnostic Imaging of 
Southbury 

385 Main St., 
South, Southbury 

7:00 AM – 9:00 PM Mon. – Fri. 
8:30 AM – 12:30 PM Sat. 
 

Unknown 

Diagnostic Radiology 
Associates 

1579 Straits 
Tnpk., Southbury

8:00 AM.-9:00 PM Mon.-Thurs. 
8:30 - 5:00 Friday 
8:30 - 2:00 Saturday 

Unknown 

Housatonic Valley 
Radiological Assoc. 

67 Sand Pit Rd. 
Southbury 

8:00 - 6:00 Mon.-Thurs.  
8:00 - 12:00 Saturday 

Unknown 

 
 
b. Discuss what steps the Applicant has undertaken to ensure continued access to the 

services proposed for termination for the Applicant’s patients. 
 

                                                 
5  See Exhibit D, Chime Data, 11months for FY2013, p.2). 



Response:  Saint Mary’s Hospital is entering into a new partnership agreement with 
Naugatuck Valley Radiology Associates, P.C. to operate an outpatient MRI service at     
West Main Street in Waterbury, which is in close proximity to the Hospital.  This 
location will take the place of the existing facility on Chase Parkway for MRI scanning.  
The MRI scans conducted at the Hospital and at Saint Mary’s Imaging Center on Chase 
Parkway have always been read by the radiologists in NVRA for the twenty five years, 
and that will remain the same.  The new location for MRI outpatient services will be at 
1389 West Main Street, Waterbury. 
  
When NVMRI moves the MRI now existing at the Hospital to the new NVMRI location, 
the Hospital will have no MRI.  By relocating the Chase Parkway MRI to the Hospital, 
the Hospital will again have MRI services at the Hospital.  The end result is that there 
will continue to be two MRIs operating MRI scanning services in the Saint Mary’s 
Hospital system, as authorized by OHCA. 
 
Patients who have been utilizing the Chase parkway location for MRI scanning will have 
the same type of access they have had in the past if this application is approved.  
Outpatients will have equally good access to outpatient MRI scanning with NVMRI 
services located close to the Hospital, as is the existing facility on Chase Parkway.  If a 
patient could not get to 1389 West Main Street in Waterbury, that patient could be seen 
as an outpatient at the Hospital, which is less than 2 miles away from the existing 
location on Chase Parkway.  Since both the Hospital and 1389 West Main Street are in 
downtown Waterbury, access and parking will not be a problem, and bus service is 
available within the city of Waterbury. 
 

c. For each provider to whom the Applicant proposes to transfer or refer clients, 
provide the current available capacity, as well as the total capacity and actual 
utilization for the current year and last completed year. 
 

Response:  The Applicant proposes to transfer its current outpatient volume of MRIs to 
the NVMRI facility at 1389 West Main Street, which has just received approval from 
OHCA to relocate the MRI currently located at the Hospital to this outpatient location. 
 

d. Identify any special populations that utilize the services and explain how these 
clients will continue to access this service after the service location closes. 

 
Response:  When the MRI service closes at the Chase Parkway location, outpatients will 
have access to the same service at 1389 West Main Street in Waterbury.  Scans will be 
read by the same radiologists who are reading the scans now.   
 

e. Provide evidence (e.g. written agreements or memorandum of understanding) that 
other providers in the area are willing and able to absorb the displaced patients. 

 
Response:  There will not be any displaced patients because when a doctor recommends 
that a patient requires scanning by MRI, and the patient calls Saint Mary’s Medical 
Imaging Center on Chase Parkway to set up an appointment, the patients will be 



informed that they can go to Saint Mary’s Hospital or to the new NVMRI location at 
West Main Street in Waterbury. The two relocations involved will maintain the status 
quo is terms of the existing services. 
 

f. Describe how clients will be notified about the termination and transferred to 
other providers. 

 
Response:  Patients need an order from a physician in order to be scanned by the MRI.  
Once outpatients have an order, they call a facility for scheduling.  At that time, Saint 
Mary’s Medical Imaging Center will inform the patients now using Chase Parkway about 
the new outpatient facility on West Main Street to be operated by NVMRI, and MRI 
scanning at Saint Mary’s Hospital if that level of care is required. 
 
 
3. Actual and Projected Volume 

 
a. Provide volumes for the most recently completed FY by town. 

 
Response: See Exhibit E. 

 
b. Complete the following table for the past three fiscal years (“FY”) and current 

fiscal year (“CFY”), for both number of visits and number of admissions, by 
service. 
 

Response:  Table I, below, sets forth the volumes for Saint Mary’s Medical Imaging 
Center on Chase Parkway. 

Table 1: Historical and Current Visits & Admissions 

  
Actual Volume 

(Last 3 Completed FYs) 
CFY Volume* 

FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 
Service**     
MRI 
Scanning 

  1,592    1,891    1,501    481 thru 2/28/14 

Total    1,592    1,891    1,501    481 thru 2/28/14 
* For periods greater than 6 months, report annualized volume, identifying the number of actual months covered and the 
method of annualizing. For periods less than six months, report actual volume and identify the period covered. 
** Identify each service type and add lines as necessary. Provide both number of visits and number of 
admissions for each service listed. 
*** Fill in years. In a footnote, identify the period covered by the Applicant’s FY (e.g. July 1-June 30, 
calendar year, etc.). 
 

c. Explain any increases and/or decreases in volume seen in the tables above. 
 
Response:  The volume has remained static over the last 3 years. 

 
d. For DMHAS-funded programs only, provide a report that provides the following 

information for the last three full FYs and the current FY to-date: 



i. Average daily census; 
ii. Number of clients on the last day of the month; 
iii. Number of clients admitted during the month; and 
iv. Number of clients discharged during the month. 

 
Response:  N/A 

 
4. Quality Measures 
 

a. Submit a list of all key professional, administrative, clinical, and direct service 
personnel related to the proposal. Attach a copy of their Curriculum Vitae. 

 
Michael A. Novak, Vice President of Operations & Ancillary Services: Saint  
      Mary’s Hospital 
Robert C. Gumbardo, M.D., Chief of Staff, Saint Mary’s Hospital, and President of 
      NVRA, P.C. 
Bipin Jagjivan, M.D., F.R.C.R., Attending Radiologist and Chairman, Department of 
       Radiology; Saint Mary’s Hospital 
Mary Carpenter,  Clinical Manager/Interim Director; Diagnostic Imaging 

 
Response:  See Exhibit F for the Curriculum Vitae for the above-named individuals. 

 
b. Explain how the proposal contributes to the quality of health care delivery in the 

region. 
 
Response:  The proposal will close down the Hospital’s outpatient MRI facility on Chase 
Parkway, which will no longer be needed.  It will also relocate the MRI now at Chase 
Parkway back to the Hospital, which will be necessary for inpatients, emergency patients 
and those patients who need to have scanning in a hospital setting.  Therefore, the quality 
will be better than if the Hospital were left without MRI scanning in the Hospital.  
Patients at the Hospital need to have MRI scanning available at the Hospital.  With 
outpatient scanning being done by NVMRI at 1389 Main Street in Waterbury, the 
radiologists will be in the same facility as where the scanning is being done.  It will be a 
better experience for the patients who can utilize the outpatient setting since the 
radiologists will be on site if there are any questions. 
 

c. Identify when the Applicants’ funding and/or licensing agencies (e.g. DPH, 
DMHAS) were notified of the proposed termination, and when the Applicants’ 
licenses will be returned. 
 

Response:  DPH does not license imaging services. 
 
 
5. Organizational and Financial Information 
 

a. Identify the Applicant’s ownership type(s) (e.g. Corporation, PC, LLC, etc.). 



 
Response:  Saint Mary’s Hospital is a corporation. 

 
b. Does the Applicant have non-profit status?  

 Yes (Provide documentation)  No 
 

 
Response:  See Exhibit H:  KPMG Consolidated Financial Statements and Consolidating 
Information September 30, 3013 and 2013, p. 7 for proof of non-profit status. 
 

c. Financial Statements 
 

i. If the Applicant is a Connecticut hospital: Pursuant to Section 19a-644, 
C.G.S., each hospital licensed by the Department of Public Health is required 
to file with OHCA copies of the hospital’s audited financial statements. If the 
hospital has filed its most recently completed fiscal year audited financial 
statements, the hospital may reference that filing for this proposal. 

 
Response:  The Applicant is a Connecticut hospital and filed its audited financial 
statements on February 26, 2014. 
 

ii. If the Applicant is not a Connecticut hospital (other health care facilities): 
Audited financial statements for the most recently completed fiscal year. If 
audited financial statements do not exist, in lieu of audited financial 
statements, provide other financial documentation (e.g. unaudited balance 
sheet, statement of operations, tax return, or other set of books.) 

 
d. Submit a final version of all capital expenditures/costs. 

 
Response:  There is no capital expenditure associated with the relocation of the MRI 
service from Chase Parkway to 56 Franklin St. in Waterbury. 
 

e. List all funding or financing sources for the proposal and the dollar amount of 
each. Provide applicable details such as interest rate; term; monthly payment; 
pledges and funds received to date; letter of interest or approval from a lending 
institution. 
 

Response:  Not applicable 
 
f. Demonstrate how this proposal will affect the financial strength of the state’s 

health care system. 
 

Response:  Moving the Chase Parkway MRI services back to the Hospital and allowing 
NVMRI to operate in a new location near the Hospital is expected to create efficiencies 
because it will locate all of the scanning in the immediate vicinity of the hospital and the 
radiologists who practice in NVRA.  Allowing NVMRI to relocate to 1389 Main Street 



(which has already been determined by OHCA in Report No. 14-31890-DTR) will save 
time for the radiologists, which should translate into cost savings for patients and the 
state’s health care system. 

 
 
6. Financial Attachments I & II 
 

a. Provide a summary of revenue, expense, and volume statistics, without the CON 
project, incremental to the CON project, and with the CON project. Complete 
Financial Attachment I. (Note that the actual results for the fiscal year reported 
in the first column must agree with the Applicant’s audited financial statements.) 
The projections must include the first three full fiscal years of the project. 

 
Response:  Attached as Exhibit H. 

 
b. Provide a three year projection of incremental revenue, expense, and volume 

statistics attributable to the proposal by payer. Complete Financial Attachment 
II. The projections must include the first three full fiscal years of the project. 

 
Response:  Attached as Exhibit J. 

 
 

c. Provide the assumptions utilized in developing both Financial Attachments I 
and II (e.g., full-time equivalents, volume statistics, other expenses, revenue and 
expense % increases, project commencement of operation date, etc.).  

 
Response:  Assumptions are listed on the bottom of Financial Attachment I. 

 
d. Provide documentation or the basis to support the proposed rates for each of the 

FYs as reported in Financial Attachment II. Provide a copy of the rate schedule 
for the proposed service(s). 

 
Response:  The rate schedule is attached as Exhibit I. 
 

e. Was the Applicant being reimbursed by payers for these services? Did 
reimbursement levels enter into the determination to terminate? 

 
Response: The Applicant is reimbursed by payers for MRI services.  Reimbursement 
levels did not enter into the determination to relocate.  If this were a termination of the 
service, rather than a relocation, reimbursement would have been a factor.   
 

f. Provide the minimum number of units required to show an incremental gain from 
operations for each fiscal year.  

 
Response:  N/A 
 



g. Explain any projected incremental losses from operations contained in the 
financial projections that result from the implementation and operation of the 
CON proposal. 

 
Response:  The approval of this application will result in restoration of MRI services at 
Saint Mary’s Hospital.  There are no projected incremental losses associated with the 
implementation and operation of this CON proposal. 
 

h. Describe how this proposal is cost effective. 
 
Response:  This proposal, by itself, is neutral in terms of cost-effectiveness. Simply 
moving the outpatient MRI services within Waterbury would not affect the cost of the 
service.  The outpatient MRI services offered by the Hospital and NVRA in the future at 
a new outpatient location will function similarly to the MRI services now in existence at 
Saint Mary’s Imaging Center on Chase Parkway.  The Chase Parkway MRI service has 
already been approved by OHCA as a department of the Hospital in OHCA Docket No. 
07-30580-MDF. Costs for the Hospital will be lower when the expense of rental for the 
Center for Imaging on Chase Parkway is closed down, and the expenses associated with 
operating that facility are eliminated.  The money from those expenses will be 
appropriated to new MRI equipment in the future. 
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Greer, Leslie

From: Veyberman, Alla
Sent: Tuesday, July 08, 2014 2:24 PM
To: Greer, Leslie
Subject: FW: reg 14-31906-CON

 
Leslie, 
Can you please add this email to the record (14‐31906). 
 
Thanks, 
 
Alla 

From: Silvia Hutcheson [mailto:silvia.hutcheson@stmh.org]  
Sent: Tuesday, July 08, 2014 2:22 PM 
To: Veyberman, Alla 
Cc: Michael Novak 
Subject: reg 14-31906-CON 
 
Dear Ms. Veyberman, 
  
It was nice speaking to you on the telephone.   
  
The number of MRI scans performed on the Saint Mary’s Hospital main campus between October 1, 2013 and May 31, 
2014 was 4,424.  Based on these first 8 months, the FY 2014 annualized number of scans is 6,636. 
  
Please let me know if you have questions. 
  
Thank you, 
Silvia 
  
*** 
  

Silvia Hutcheson 
Director of Strategic Planning and Business Development 
Saint Mary's Hospital 
56 Franklin Street 
Waterbury, CT  06706 
  
P:  (203) 709-3312 
F:  (203) 709-3172 
E:  Silvia.Hutcheson@stmh.org 
  
  

From: Veyberman, Alla [mailto:Alla.Veyberman@ct.gov]  
Sent: Tuesday, July 01, 2014 11:25 AM 
To: Michael Novak 
Subject: reg 14-31906-CON 
  



2

Good morning Mr. Novak, 
  
Thank you for providing the information. You reported the current year annualized utilization in the amount of 6,636 
scans. Please provide the actual amount of scans for current year and identify the number of actual months covered.  
  
Please call me if any questions 
Thanks, 
  
Alla Veyberman 
CT Department of Public Health 
Office of Health Care Access (OHCA) 
Phone: 860.418.7007 
Fax: 860.418.7053 
Email: Alla.Veyberman@ct.gov 
  

  
Saint Mary's Health System Disclaimer:  
   
 The E-mail or documents attached to it,may contain confidential information belonging to the sender that is legally privileged. This 
information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. The authorized recipient of this information is prohibited from 
disclosing this information to any other party and is required to destroy the information after its stated need has been fulfilled. If you are not 
the intended recipient of this information, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, or distribution of these documents is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the sender immediately to arrange for return of these documents.  






